# Brown County Board of Commissioners' Journal 58

Page |249

The Board of County Commissioners, Brown County, Ohio, met in regular session this 29th day of December, 2021 with the following members present: Barry L. Woodruff, Member Tony Applegate, Member Daryll R. Gray, President

# IN THE MATTER OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to approve the minutes of the previous regular meeting and dispense with the oral reading. Second: Mr. Woodruff.

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

## IN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - CLERK OF COURTS

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff to approve the request of Joni Dotson, Court Administrator, for a supplemental appropriation of unappropriated funds from 2400 *Clerk of Courts Title* into the following accounts:

2400-3002-51111 Clerk of Courts Title Employee Salary/Hourly in the amount of \$6,000.00 2400-3002-51118 Clerk of Courts PERS in the amount of \$200.00

Second: Mr. Applegate

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, absent

Mr. Gray, yea

# IN THE MATTER TO RECORD - DEVELOPMENT

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to acknowledge the information provided by Kelly Cole, Development, that a delay in the advances on Grant B-D-19-1AH-1 has occurred. Said funds will be processed for repayment, following the receipt of funds from the State of Ohio's Office of Community Development. Second: Mr. Woodruff.

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

## IN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - DEVELOPMENT

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff to approve the request of Kelly Cole, Development, for a supplemental appropriation of unappropriated funds from *CGF* 1000 in the amount of \$ 0.01 into 1000-1005-51119 *Medicare*. Second: Mr. Applegate.

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

## IN THE MATTER TO ADJOURN

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to adjourn this meeting with no further business before the Board this 29<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2021. Second: Mr. Woodruff.

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Approval: January 3, 2022

Daryll Gray President

Hannah Ross, Assistant Clerk

Tony Applegate, Men

Barry Woodruff, Men

December 29, 2021